

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2020

RICHARD L. SEALEY,
Petitioner

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
Capital Case

David J. Sheehan
Seanna R. Brown
Baker & Hostetler LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1400
New York, New York 10111
212-589-4200

*S. Jill Benton
Federal Defender Program, Inc.
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404-688-7530
Jill_Benton@fd.org

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Richard Sealey

-Capital Case-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Trial	7
B. Direct Appeal	11
C. The State Habeas Proceedings	12
D. The Federal Habeas Proceedings	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Rests Upon Its Analysis of the Merits of Sealey’s Continuance Denial Claim	16
II. The Lower Courts’ Handling of Continuance Denial Claims Involving Mitigating Evidence in Capital Cases Is an Issue of Exceptional Importance That Warrants This Court’s Review	17

A.	Mitigating evidence is “a constitutionally indispensable part of the process of inflicting the death penalty.”	18
B.	The Eleventh Circuit’s decision—which failed to account for the role of mitigating evidence—is wrong.	20
C.	The Sixth Circuit has promulgated a workable test for determining whether the denial of a penalty phase continuance violates due process.	23
III.	The Eleventh Circuit Misapplied The Cause and Prejudice Test to Defeat Federal Review of a Meritorious Constitutional Claim.....	26
A.	The prejudice standard applicable to the underlying claim is the relevant standard, not <i>Strickland</i>	26
B.	This Court should clarify the proper standard for evaluating prejudice from the denial of a continuance.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	15, 19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	16, 26
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	18-19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	18
<i>Lance v. Sellers</i> , 139 S.Ct. 511 (2019)	19-20, 32
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	15, 19
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	19, 33
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	33
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	27
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U. S. 374 (2005)	33
<i>Sealey v. Chatman</i> , 571 U.S. 1134 (2009)	12
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	2
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	16
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	16
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	18-19
U.S. Constitution	
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Sixth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Federal Court Opinions	
<i>Chrysler v. Guiney</i> , 806 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Eagle v. Linahan</i> , 279 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2001)	27-28
<i>Esparza v. Sheldon</i> , 765 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Hall v. Warden, Lee Arrendale State Prison</i> , 686 Fed. App'x 671 (11th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Kinder v. Bowersox</i> , 272 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2001)	3, 31
<i>Middleton v. Roper</i> , 498 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Neil v. Gibson</i> , 278 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2001)	27

<i>Orazio v. Dugger</i> , 876 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Overstreet v. Warden</i> , 811 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Powell v. Collins</i> , 332 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2003)	23-25, 30
<i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Sealey v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 954 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Wilson</i> , 721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 247 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 84 F.3d 1549 (9th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Bergouignan</i> , 764 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir.1985)	29
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 584 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	24, 31-32
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 740 F.2d 1352 (6th Cir. 1984)	4, 30
<i>United States v. Verderame</i> , 51 F.3d 249 (11th Cir. 1995)	3, 29
<i>Van Poyck v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 290 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002)	29
United States Code	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	6

State Cases

Columbus v. State,
270 Ga. 658, 513 S.E.2d 498 (Ga. 1999) 29

Sealey v. State,
277 Ga. 617, 593 S.E.2d 335 (Ga. 2004) 5, 11
